The table below details the notional principal amounts (amounts used to
calculate payments made on swap contracts), fair values and remaining terms
of interest rate swap contracts outstanding as at reporting date:

AVERAGE
CONTRACTED

FIXED INTEREST
NOTIONAL

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT FAIR VALUE

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

% % $000 $000 $000 $000

Less than 1 year 0% 0%  –  –  –  –

1 to 2 years 0% 0%  –  –  –  –

2 to 5 years 5% 3%  21,000  10,400 (46)  34

over 5 years 0% 0%  –  –  –  –

 21,000  10,400 (46)  34

The Group has no foreign exchange forward contracts.

(F) Sensitivity analysis
The analysis below demonstrates the impact of changes in interest rates,
exchange rates and equity prices on profit after tax and equity on continuing
business. The analysis is based on changes in economic conditions that are
considered reasonably possible at the reporting date. The potential impact is
assumed as at the reporting date.

(i) Interest rate

The impact of a 50 basis point change in New Zealand and international interest
rates as at the reporting date on the Group’s profit after tax and equity is
included in the table below. The sensitivity analysis assumes changes in interest
rates only. All other variables are held constant.

2014 2013

IMPACT ON IMPACT ON

PROFIT
AFTER

TAX EQUITY

PROFIT
AFTER

TAX EQUITY

$000 $000 $000 $000

Change in variables

+50 basis points (750) (750) (879) (879)

–50 basis points 544 544 584 584

This analysis assumes that the sensitivity applies to the closing market yields of
fixed interest investments. A parallel shift in the yield curve is assumed.

The risks assumed and methods used for deriving sensitivity information and
significant variables have been applied consistently over the reporting period
included in the analysis.

(ii) Foreign currency

The table below demonstrates the impact of a 10% movement of currency
rates against the New Zealand dollar on profit after tax and equity. The analysis
assumes changes in foreign currency rates only, with all other variables held